

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Alexandria Division

KIMBERLY LAFAVE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No: 1:23-cv-1605-WBP
	)	
THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs, Kimberly LaFave, Glenn M. Taubman, and Robert Holzauer respond to the Motion for Summary Judgment by Defendants, the County of Fairfax, Virginia, and its Chief of Police, Kevin Davis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

I. The County Ignores and Misstates *Bruen*’s Historical Test, Misrepresents History from the Founding-Era, and Relies on Irrelevant Practices from Well After the Founding-Era ..... 5

    A. The County Provides No Founding-Era History Demonstrating Firearms Were Banned in Crowded Places, a Conclusion *Bruen* Expressly Rejects ..... 6

        1. Both Virginia and North Carolina Included a “Terror” Element in Their “Going Armed” Laws, Undercutting *Antonyuk*’s Purported Founding-Era Analogues ..... 6

        2. Contrary to *Antonyuk*, the Statute of Northampton Reprinted in Martin’s *Collection* Was Not a “Law” Enacted by North Carolina ..... 7

        3. *Antonyuk* Disregards North Carolina Judicial Precedents on the “Terror” Element ..... 8

        4. Firearms Were Ubiquitous in Public in the Founding Era ..... 9

        5. Late 19<sup>th</sup> Century Firearms Restrictions Unmoored by Founding-Era Analogues Are Irrelevant Under *Bruen*, ..... 12

        6. No Restrictions on Peaceable Carry in Parks Existed at the Founding, and *Bruen* Excludes Consideration of Late 19<sup>th</sup> Century Restrictions ..... 15

        7. *Antonyuk*’s Reliance on Late 19th Century Restrictions on Firearms in “Crowded Places” Misrepresents Those Cases, and/or Defies the Supreme Court’s Rejection of Such Analogues in *Bruen* ..... 20

B. The Right to Bear Arms May Not Be Infringed Because Some People “Fear” It .....	21
C. The County’s Urban-Suburban Character, and Its Comparisons to Schools and Private Property Are Irrelevant .....	23
D. Plaintiffs May Mount a Facial Challenge to the Parks And Event Restriction.....	24
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Due Process Claims .....	25
III. The Police Department’s Enforcement Policy Memo Has No Legal Effect on Plaintiffs’ Right to Seek Relief from the County’s Unconstitutional Law .....	26
IV. The County’s Unconstitutional Criminal Law Creates Injury Redressable by Injunction.....	27
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.*, 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 1

*Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta*, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) ..... 24

*Andrews v. State*, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)..... 20

*Antonyuk v. Chiumento*, 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023), *cert. pet.*  
filed Feb. 20, 2024 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... *passim*

*Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union*, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 27

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 3, 22

*Bryant v. Woodall*, 1 F4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 26

*Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l*, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... 3

*Carter v. Commonwealth*, 269 Va. 44 (2005)..... 21

*Bachellar v. Maryland*, 397 U.S. 564 (1970) ..... 22

*United States v. Grace*, 460 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 24

*Chapman v. Cal.*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... 1, 2

*City of Charleston, S.C., v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.*, 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 23

*City of Chicago v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) ..... 26

*Cox v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 536 (1965) ..... 22

*Cutchin v. Roanoke*, 113 Va. 452 (1912)..... 26

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 5, 22

<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	20
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Wender</i> , 870 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464, 482 (2020) .....	26
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	14
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 639 F.Supp.3d 422 (W.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	14
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	25, 27
<i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , 2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023) .....	25
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>Koons v. Plotkin</i> , 673 F.Supp.3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023) .....	9-11, 16
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3rd Cir. 2024) .....	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	3
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen’l Ass. of State of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964) .....	1
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	23
<i>May v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 8946212 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2023).....	22, 23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2019).....	2-5
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	14
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	14
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>People ex rel. Houghton v. Andrews</i> , 104 N.Y. 570 (1887) .....	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	14
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 272 N.C. 535 (1968) .....	8
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843).....	8
<i>State v. Lancaster</i> , 895 S.E.2d 337 (N.C. 2023).....	8
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 90 Mo. 302 (1886).....	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	27
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	25
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Thompson v. Smith</i> , 155 Va. 367 (1930).....	26
<i>Timbs v. Ind.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	2, 14
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 517 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	4-5
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 205 F.Supp.3d 768 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> , 26 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	26
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 470 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	14
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	26

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. CONST., AMEND. I.....1

U.S. CONST., AMEND. II ..... *passim*

U.S. CONST., AMEND. IV.....14

U.S. CONST., AMEND. V .....14

U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI.....14

U.S. CONST., AMEND. VIII .....14

U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV ..... 1, 2, 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1

Va. Code § 18.2-53.1 .....21

Va. Code § 18.2-56.1A .....21

Va. Code § 18.2-56.A1 .....21

Va. Code § 18.2-57 .....21

Va. Code § 18.2-280 .....21

Va. Code § 18.2-282 .....21

1328 Statute of Northampton.....2, 5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 *Autobiography of John Adams* (1961) .....4

Bartlett, John R., *Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, in New England* (Providence, A.C. Greene & Bros. 1856) .....10

Beamish, Anne, <i>Before Parks: Public Landscapes in Seventeenth- and Eighteenth-Century Boston, New York, and Philadelphia</i> , 40 LANDSCAPE J. (2021).....	16, 17
Blackmun, Josh & Shapiro, Ilya, <i>Keeping Pandora’s Box Sealed: Privileges or Immunities, The Constitution in 2020, and Properly Extending the Right to Keep and Bear Arms to the States</i> , 8 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 1 (Winter 2010) .....	13
Browne, William Hand, <i>Archives of Maryland: Proceedings of the Council of Maryland 1636–1667</i> (Baltimore, Md. Hist. Soc’y 1885) .....	10
BSA Shotgun Merit Badge: See <a href="https://www.scouting.org/merit-badges/shotgun-shooting/">https://www.scouting.org/merit-badges/shotgun-shooting/</a> .....	3
BSA Rifle Shooting Merit Badge: See <a href="https://www.scouting.org/merit-badges/rifle-shooting/">https://www.scouting.org/merit-badges/rifle-shooting/</a> .....	3
Central Park Bd. of Commissioners Mtng. Minutes, April 30, 1958 .....	18
Collection of All Such Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia (1794).....	6
<i>Collection of Statutes of the Parliament of England in Force in the State of North Carolina</i> (F. Martin Ed. 1792) .....	7
Hacker, J. David, Decennial Life Tables for the White Population of the United States, 1790–1900, Hist. Methods (April 2010) .....	13
Halbrook, Stephen P., <i>The Right to Bear Arms: A Constitutional Right of the People or a Privilege of the Ruling Class?</i> (2021) .....	10
Hawkins, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> .....	8
Hening, William Waller, <i>The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619</i> , at 174 (New York, R. & W. & G. Bartow 1823).....	10
<i>In re Dept. of Public Parks</i> , 85 N.Y. 459 (1881).....	18
Iredell, James, <i>Laws of the State of North-Carolina</i> (1791) .....	7
Kopel, David & Joseph Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine</i> , 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205(2018).....	11
List of Fairfax high schools with rifle clubs: <a href="https://sites.google.com/site/potomachighschoolrifle/schools">https://sites.google.com/site/potomachighschoolrifle/schools</a> .....	3



Madison, James, 1 Annals of Cong., 439 .....	1
Marbury, Horatio & William A. Crawford, <i>Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia</i> (Savannah, Seymour, Woolhopter & Stebbins 1802) .....	11
McCord, David J., <i>Statutes at Large of South Carolina</i> (Columbia, A.S. Johnston 1840).....	10-11
McGrath, Tim, <i>James Monroe: A Life</i> (N.Y.: Dutton, 2020) .....	4
New York City Planning, <i>Population Fact Finder</i> , <a href="https://popfactfinder.planning.nyc.gov/explorer/cities/NYC?compareTo=1">https://popfactfinder.planning.nyc.gov/explorer/cities/NYC?compareTo=1</a> , accessed Jan. 15, 2024. ....	23
“Preface of the Commissioners of 1838,” <i>Revised Code of North Carolina</i> (1855) .....	7
Robinson High School Rifle Club: <a href="https://www.robinsonrifle.org/wp/about-us/">https://www.robinsonrifle.org/wp/about-us/</a> .....	3
Shurtleff, Nathaniel B., <i>Records of the Governor and Company of the Massachusetts Bay in New England</i> (Boston, William White Press 1853) .....	10
Smith, Mark, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, Not 1868</i> , 31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 1 (Fall 2022).....	14
Trumbell, J. Hammond, <i>The Public Records of the Colony Connecticut, Prior to the Union with New Haven Colony</i> 95 (Hartford, Brown & Parsons 1850).....	10
Trust for Public Land, <i>The Oldest City Parks</i> .....	15
Tyler, Lyon Gardiner, <i>Narratives of Early Virginia, 1606–1625</i> , (Charles Scribner's Sons, 1907) .....	9
Walls, Margaret, <i>Parks &amp; Recreation in the U.S.: Local Park Systems, RESOURCES FOR THE FUTURE</i> (June 2009) .....	16
Webster, Noah, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	16
<a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deborah_Sampson">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deborah_Sampson</a> .....	4
<a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Joseph_Plumb_Martin">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Joseph_Plumb_Martin</a> .....	4
<a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Virginia_Thrasher">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Virginia_Thrasher</a> .....	3
<i>World Population Review</i> , <a href="https://worldpopulationreview.com/boroughs/manhattan-population">https://worldpopulationreview.com/boroughs/manhattan-population</a> . Accessed Jan. 15, 2024 .....	23
